Authority: Item 7, Public Works Committee

Report 10-007 (PW09087(b))

CM: May 12, 2010

Bill No. 104

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 10-104

To Amend the Waterworks By-law R84-026, as amended

WHEREAS on March 20, 1984, the Council of The Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth passed and enacted Regional By-law R84-026, being a bylaw respecting the management and maintenance of the waterworks system of The Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth and the establishment of water rates and charges;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the City of Hamilton Act, 1999, S.O. 1999, c. 14, Schedule "C", The Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth was dissolved on January 1, 2001 and the City of Hamilton stands in the place of The Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth for all purposes:

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the City of Hamilton Act, 1999, S.O. 1999, c. 14, Schedule "C", every by-law of an old municipality, such as the former Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth, that is in force on December 31, 2000 shall be deemed to be a by-law of the City of Hamilton until it expires or is repealed or amended to provide otherwise;

AND WHEREAS on May 12, 2010, the Council of the City of Hamilton did approve of Item 7 of the Public Works Committee Report 10-007 and did authorize the amendment contained herein to reflect the City of Hamilton's Backflow Prevention By-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. Subsection 14(3) of By-law No. R84-026, as amended, is repealed and the following substituted therefor:
 - (3)No person shall install, maintain or use any connection with any part of a water supply system which is or may be connected to a watermain of the City of Hamilton whereby foreign matter, nonpotable water, or water from a private well may enter the City of Hamilton water system, unless in accordance with the City of Hamilton's Backflow Prevention By-law.

- 2. This by-law shall come into force on the date it is passed.
- 3. In all other respects, the contents of By-law R84-026, as amended, are hereby confirmed as unchanged.

PASSED this 12th day of May, 2010.

Fred Eisenberger

Mayor

Rose Caterini

City Clerk